

No. 20-161

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT MANN, SR., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARK E. MERIN\*  
PAUL H. MASUHARA  
LAW OFFICE OF MARK E. MERIN  
1010 F Street, Suite 300  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 443-6911  
mark@markmerin.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DETERMI- NATION THAT "COHABITATION" IS NOT THE ONLY OBJECTIVE INDICIA COURTS MAY CONSIDER WHEN ASSESSING AL- LEGED DEPRIVATIONS OF INTIMATE- ASSOCIATION RIGHTS WAS NOT MAN- IFESTLY ERRONEOUS.....	12
III. PETITIONERS' CLAIMS ARE MERIT- LESS .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	16
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Mann v. City of Sacramento</i> , 748 F. App’x 112 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Mann v. City of Sacramento</i> , 803 F. App’x 142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 13
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	15
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	17
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	16
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	16
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	2
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	9, 10
